OF THE
TOWN OFFICERS
OF

MASON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

For The Year Ending December 31

2004



77 7
g4 17 W%L
Lou 17 cOR <
e 7 7 o IS
o

Uncle Sam’s boyhood home (Samuel Wiison). Pheto courtesy Mason Historical Society.

W 07 <67 ULe LG o o
e 7% ede e

AIRXY Lol b o



Table of Contents

Appointed Town Officers......... ...

AUGHOTS RO o 6
BAIANCE Sheet... ... 28
BONGS .o 2
Budget, Town APPIOPIIBLONS................. . . e 22
Buildings and Grrin e REROIt. T 12
Buiding Inspectors ROPOM . T 35
Cometery Report, ... . /7 L 35
Conservation Gomminsic Report | 36
Elected Town Officars b0 L s 3

Presidential Primary... ... .
Selectmers Repary 7T 43
St oere f sl R S 3
State Prmary o e LT 44
Statomaman R v ................................................................... 43
Summary of Valugtion o, PonSeS v T 19
Tax Ca o Ve RODOT T 23
TAXRAME ... 24
Town Clerk's Rapept. 7o 23
Town Meefing 2004~ T 25
Town Ofng 200 T 39
TOWNWEITARE ... 4
Treasurers Report " 8
Tristos of Tranot..... Report T 21
e Stausncs .......................................................................... 26
War Service Tax Credlt .......................................................... g;

SELECTMEN'’S REPORT - 2004

Wolfgang Millbrandt completed 20 years of service to the Town of Mason as a Selectman. We
thank him for his hard work and devoted service. We welcome Mark Richardson as the new

Selectman.

The withdrawal program from the Mascenic School District continued through 2004. Joseph
McGuire was appointed coordinator of the Mascenic Education Affiliation Committee. Woifgang
Millbrandt was appointed coordinator of the Mason School Review Committes.

Three hearings were held during the year. The first one was to establish a commercial zone on
both sides of Route 31 and 2500 feet on both sides of the northwest section of Route 124, The
idea was not well received by the citizens in attendance. Therefore no action was taken. The
second hearing was for no parking on either side of Scripts Lane, from Brookline Road to
Meetinghouse Hill Road. An ordinance was so established which we hope will reduce lawless
behavior and prevent the dumping of trash which ahas been a major problem. The third hearing
was the use of wheeled off highway recreational vehicles within the Town of Mason. An
ordinance was established which states that no wheeled OHRV shall operate on town property
except snowmobiles. Time for operation is 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM on the Railroad Trail.

There will be a continuation of the revaluation process. Richard Rockwood, town appraiser, will
update one third of the town each year for the next three years. The annual pickup work will
also continue each year. This program is an effort to keep the town's equalization ratio at 90 to
100%, which is required by the Department of Revenue Administration,

The semi-annuai vs. annual fax payments resulted in maintaining the annual tax due to a low
response to the semi-annual proposal.

We were saddened by the loss of three very special citizens. Charles “Woodie” Fifield served
on many committees, including the Fire Depariment and Mascenic Schoo! Committee. He had
begun the process of placing over 500 acres of his land in Conservation Easement for the
enjoyment of all in Mason. His sons will continue the project to ensure the land will remain open
in perpetuity. Bronson Potter was also active as Selectman and on the Fire Department.
Although more reserved than others, Bronson will be remembered for his great intelligence,
invenliveness and conservation. James Rowse also served the town in a variety of ways from
the town govemment to his strong historical interests. Mr. Rowse will always be remembered
for his generosity in donating the Mann House for our town offices. These three gentiemen will

be greatly missed.

The Selectmen’s office is constantly being upgraded and improved with new filing systems and
software, etc. We thank Katie Greenwood, our “summer help” for her great efforts in
reorganizing the files. We also thank our Administrative Assistant Barbara Milkovits for all her
afficient work throughout the year. Thanks go to all town employees and department heads for

keeping the town running smoothly.
Respectfully submitted,
Aeme Ficharaly Mok Fickardoorn & Chscsdippfior Swcry Db P,



TOWN OFFICE HOURS AND MEETINGS

SELECTMEN

Office Hours: Mann House, 11:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M.
Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday

Meetings: Mann House, 7:30 P.M.
Second and Fourth Tuesday of the month.

Telephone: 878-2070
TOWN CLERK

Office Hours: Mann House, Tuesday 1:00 P.M. to 4:00 P.M.
Thursday 9:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon
Thursday Evening 7:00 P.M. to 9:00 P.M.

Telephone: 878-2070
PLANNING BOARD

Meetings: Mann House, 7:30 P.M.
Last Wednesday of the month

BUILDING INSPECTOR

Office Hours: Mann House, 7:00 P.M.
Tuesday, by appointment

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Meetings:  Mann House, 7:30 P.M.
Third Monday of the month

WILTON RECYCLING CENTER HOURS

Hours: Tuesday 9:00 A M. to 5:00 P.M.
Thursday 1:00 P.M. to 5:00 P.M.
Saturday 9:00 A M. to 5:00 P.M.
Sunday 8:00 A.M. to Noon

ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

MODERATOR 2 yr term
Catherine Schwenk

TOWN CLERK 3 yr term
Charlotte N. Hastings

DEPUTY TOWN CLERK
Carolyn L. Place, Appointed
TREASURER 3 yr term
Susan Wagoner
DEPUTY TREASURER

Maria Eaton, Appointed

SELECTMEN 3 yr term
Anne Richards, Chairman
Mark Richardson
C. Christopher Guiry D.M.D.

TAX COLLECTOR 3 yr term
Charlotte N. Hastings
DEPUTY TAX COLLECTOR
Carolyn Place, Appointed
ALDITOR 1 yr term

Patricia A. Greene, Appointed
SUPERVISORS OF CHECK LIST 6 yr term

Joan Losee, Chairman
James DeMarco
Sandra LeClair

LIBRARY TRUSTEES 3 yr term
Jenny Scholl
Lynn McCann
Judith Forty, Appointed

TRUSTEES OF CEMETERIES 3 yr term
Robert Larochelle
Wallace A. Brown
Arthur Rafter

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 3 yr term
George Schwenk
Donald J. Hager I, Appointed

March 2006

March 2005

March 2005

March 2005

March 2005

March 2005
March 2007
March 2006

March 2005

March 2005

March 2005

March 2008
March 2010
March 2006

March 2007
March 2006
March 2005

March 2006
March 2007
March 2005

March 2006
March 2008



APPOINTED TOWN OFFICERS

FINANCIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
irene Cook, Chairman
Robert Larocheile
Gretchen West
David Profit

PLANNING BOARD

Mark McDonaid, Chairman
Dorothy Millbrandt
Bruce Mann
Pamela Lassen
Linda Cotter-Cranston, Alternate
Joseph McGuire, Alternate
C. Christopher Guiry, Ex-officio

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Charles Moser, Chairman
Michael Davieau
Robert Bergeron
Michael Dulong
Timothy Kelly, Alternate
Timothy Kicza, Alternate
Patricia Letourneau, Alternate & Clerk
Ulysses Shields, Aiternate
Anne Richards, Ex-officio

HISTORIC DISTRICT COM
Board of Selectmen MISSION

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Robert Larcchelle, Chairman
Robert Diliberger
Anna Faiello
Elizabeth Fletcher
Charles Lanni
Florence Roberts
Ann Moser
Stuart Sherman
FORESTRY
Curtis Dunn coMMITTEE
Filorence Roberts
Eric Anderson
William Downs, Town Forester
C. Christopher Guiry, Ex officio
RECREATION COMMITTEE
Wallace A. Brown, Chairman
Paula Babel
Eiena Kolbenson
Lynn McCann
Robin Smith

March 2005
March 2005
March 2006
March 2005

March 2005
March 2006
March 2007
March 2006
March 2007
March 2006

March 2007
March 2007
March 2007
March 2006
March 2007
March 2007
March 2007
March 2006

March 2006
March 2005
March 2005
March 2005
March 2006
March 2005
March 2007
March 2006

March 2006
March 2005
March 2005

March 2007
March 2006
March 2006
March 2006
March 2006

Pauline Bergeron
Rachel Petersen
Teri Parker
Florence Wilson

BALLOT CLERKS
March 2006

March 2005
March 2006
March 2007

SCHOOL REVIEW & EDUCATION AFFILIATION COMMITTEES

Wolfgang Millbrandt, Coordinator
Joseph McGuire, Coordinator

Barry G. Hutchins
Steven Duval
Steven Willette
John LeBlanc, Sr.

Christopher Follomon

Richard Belanger

David P. Cook
David Baker
Fredrick W. Greenwood
Roland Theriautt
Philip Phalon Jr.
Donna Richardson
Anne Richards
Wallace Brown
Mark Richardson
Christopher Greenwood
Kerri Greenwood
Steve Tamulonis
Rick Griffith
Stephen Hoffman
Rodney Stedman
Steve Warshauer
Charles Williams
Jonathan Lavoie
Benjamin Harrington
James Deffely
Christopher Perry
Ken Spacht
John LeBlanc Sr.
Cindy Tibbetts
Jeff Partridge
Stuart Sherman
Jeannine Phalon
Kathy Chapman

ot ey e

March 2005
March 2005

POLICE OFFICERS
Police Chief

Patrolman
Patrolman
Part Time Police Officer
Part Time Police Officer
Part Time Police Officer

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Fire Chief/Warden/EMT-D
15T Asst Chief/Deputy Warden/FirstResponder
2™ Asst Chief/Deputy Warden/First Responder
Captain/Deputy Warden

1st Lieutenant/Deputy Warden/FirstResponder
Firefighter/EMS Coordinator/EMT-D
Firefighter

Firefighter/Deputy Warden

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter/EMT-I

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

Firefighter

EMT-D

EMTA

EMT-D

EMT-I

First Responder

First Responder



David P. Cook B
avid P. Cool
_ ROAD

fe:n:tlhg. Wilson BUILDING INSPECTOR/DEPUTY HEALTH O:Iggg;
K&; nr:1 etrc: Barx ) HEALTH OFFICER

N . Wilson HOUSE NUMBERING AGENT
William Downs TOWN FORE
Wallace Brown SE::E:

MASON TOWN WARRANT

The State of New Hampshire
The polls will be open from 7.00 AM to 7:06 PM at: Mason Town Hall.

Tao the inhabitants of the Town of M i i i i
qualifieg o vote 1 piarts of the ason, in the County of Hillsborough, in said State,

You are hereby notified to come to the polli i

polling place at the Town Hall in Mason :
AfM on Tuesday, tr_ue @"‘ day of March, 2005 for the election of Town officers pursuant tﬁtgﬁ?ge 1
of this Warrant, bringing in your ballots for the following:

Selectman

Town Clerk g eare
Tax Coilector 3 ears
Treasurer 3 Yoars
Auditor 1 yzars
Trustee of Cemeteries 3 ye:;s
Library Trustee 3 ye

Trustee of Trust Funds 3 ye:rs
Trustee of Trust Funds 2 ;eag

And to cast your ballots pursuant to Articles 2, 3, and 4 regarding amending the Town of Mason

Planning and Zoning Ordi i : h h
School gDistrict_ g Ordinance and Article 5 regarding withdrawal from the Mascenic Regional

The polis will be open continuously until 7:00 PM when they shall close. You are hereby notified

also to meet at 7:30 PM on Wednesday, the 9"
ot uon Al oy on Wed Y. day of March, 2005, and at the same place to

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing terms.

Articles 2, 3and 4 i . . _
House. were reviewed at public hearings on January 12" & 26", 2005 in the Mann

2. To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of M i
; . ason Planning and Zoning Ordi
m’thﬂthe adoption of {\merm_drqent # 1 as proposed by the Planninggaoard to ;ngemridtl;::nce'
etlands Conservation District Ordinance of the Mason Zoning Ordinance as follows;

Amend Article XV| Subsection B.1 by replaci isti initi

: . placing the existing definition of wetlands wi
S't:jtz off_ New Hampshire wetlanqs definition as defined by RSA 482-A: 2, X ::d se\sﬁtgglitgr?ed
a7 e mgd by the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual Technical Report Y-
87-1, Environmental Laboratory, Department of the Army, 1987, P

o 307 A 63

Amend Articie XV! Subsection B.2 by replacing the existing heading of this subsection with
Delineation of Wetlands and replacing the existing language of the subsection to require
that wetlands be delineated on a site specific basis by a soil or wetland scientist certified by
the State of New Hampshire in accordance with the Corps of Engineers Wetlands
Delineation Manual Technical Report Y-87-1, Environmental Laboratory, Department of the

Army, 1987; A certified sail or wetlands scientist determination is not required for minimum
impact projects uniess they are part of a subdivision;

Amend Article XV Subsection B.3 by replacing the existing language to enable the Planning
Board or the Zoning Board of Adjustment to retain its own certified soil or wetlands scientist
to delineate the wetlands if the delineation provided by the applicant's soil or wetland
scientist is disputed by the Planning Board or the Zoning Board of Adjustment,

Amend Article XV1 Subsection C to read: Relation to Other Districts — In all cases where the
Wetlands Conservation District confiicts with the provisions of another zoning district in
the Town of Mason, that district whose regulations are more restrictive shall apply, and,

Amend Article XVI Subsection E by adding language that requests that the Conservation
Commission pravide input on applications needing special exception as described in the
Wetlands Conservation District Ordinance.

Approved by the Planning Board: 5 approve-0 disapprove.

3 To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Mason Planning and Zoning Ordinance,
with the adoption of Amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board to amend the
Mason Zoning Ordinance as follows: / 5 10 ~7

Create 3 new Article X1X Telecommunications Facilities Ordinance to apply to all zoning
districts in accordance with the terms of the Ordinance, to serve the purpose of establishing
general guidelines for the siting of towers and antennas while preserving the Town's authority to
regulate and provide for reasonable siting of telecommunications facilities; enhancing the ability
of providers of telecommunications services to provide such services to the community
effectively and efficiently; reducing the adverse impacts such facilities may create on the
physical and natural environment and private property; and, preserving unique viewsheds and
scenic values.

Full text of the proposed amendment is available for review in the Town Office during
regular business hours.
Approved by the Planning Board: 4 approve, 1 abstain.

4 To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Mason Planning and Zoning Ordinance,
with the adoption of Petitioned Amendment # 1 as proposed by legal voters of the Town of
Mason to amend the Town of Mason Zoning Ordinance as follows:

(Proposed changes in bold type)

Amend Avrticle V, Subsection B.4, to read:

Frontage and Lot Area. The minimum frontage for a converntional lot shall be 250 feet on

a Class V highway or better and the minimum lot area shall be 132,000 square feet per

dwelling unit. The minimum frontage for a back iot shall be 30 feet on a Class V

highway or batter and the minimum lot area shall be 5 acres per dwelling unit.
Disapproved by the Planning Board: 5 disapprove, 0 approve.

% To see if the Town will vote in favor of the withdrawal of the Town from the Mascenic
Regional Scheal District in accordance with RSA 195:25 or take any other action thereto.
The authority granted to the Selectmen to act on behalf of the town shall remain in force
and effect until such time as the earlier of a vote at subsequent town meeting rescinding the
authority or the successful placement of a warrant article at the Annual or Special Meeting

Fodul 635U

9



10.

1

-

12.

13.

14.

15.

18,

17.

of the Mascenic Regional School District under the provisions of RSA Chapter 195, Section
29.

Recommended by the Selectmen: 3-0

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One millicn one hundred—}- 6,50”
thirteen thousand, three hundred twenty-seven dollars ($1,113,327) which represents the
operating budget. Said sum is exclusive of all Special or Individual Articles addressed.

To see if the Town will vote to change the purpose of an existing Highway Equipment
Capital Reserve Fund to the Highway Veehicle and Equiprment Capital Reserve Fund (2/3
vote required) and further to appoint the Board of Selectmen and the Road Agent as agents
to expend from the Highway Vehicle and Equipment Fund. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty thousand dollars [/
($30,000) to be added to the newly created Highway Vehicle and Equipment Capital
Reserve fund, or take any other action relative thereto. Recommendad by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six thousand dollars
($6.000) to be added to the newly created Highway Vehicle and Equipment Fund and to
authorize the useftransfer from December 31, 2004 Fund Balance of that amount received
from the 2004 sale of Highway Equipment for this purpose. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-three thousand /
dollars ($23,000) to replace the roof on the fire station, or take any other action relative “irv~
thereto. Recommended by Selectmen.

. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty thousand dollars /

($20,000) for the feasibility study for a new police station, or take any other action relative
thereto. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixteen thousand five /77
hundred twenty doliars ($16,520) for the purchase of a computer and accessories and )
software for the Town Clerk/Tax Collector's office, or take any other action relative thereto, ~
Recommended by Selectmen. A J/;.x /

{/, I
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five thousand dollars C#w 57 ¢ f'/f‘
($5,000) to be added to the Highway Construction Capital Reserve Fund previously §ff k&4
established, or take any other action relative thereto. Recommended by Selectmen majority.” e

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three thousand five .
hundred dollars ($3,500) for the maintenance of the  forestlands, or take any other i
action relative thereto. Such funds will come from the Forest Maintenance Fund, previously
established for that purpose. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two thousand six hundred L/
four dollars ($2,604) for the balance of the cost of the work on the new ball field, or take any ¢+
other action relative thereto. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand six hundred /
fifty dollars ($1,650) for the cost of the audit of the previous Tax Collector's MS-81, per

RSA, or take any other action relative thereto. Recommended by Selectmen.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One hundred thirty-three

10

i he Cemetery Land Improvement
dollars and thirty-four cents ($133.34) to be added tot
Trust Fund previously established and to authorize the useftransfer from December 31,
2004 Fund balance of that amount received from the 2004 sale of cemetery lots for this
purpose. Recommended by Selectmen.

i wili vote to create an expendable general fund trust fund under the
" :;::)\s.riee:.?olrfl;h :} LogvAnm :19-a, to be known as the Town of Mason Playground Expendablet /
Trust Fund, for the purpose of establishing a playground fo_r the Town and furthenn(c;r;a 0"
appoint the Board of Selectmen and the Recreation Committee as agents to expend from
the Town of Mason Playground Fund. Recommended by Selectmen,

i i i d seven hundred eighteen /
. To see if the Town will vote to accept a donation One thousan
*® dollars and ninety-four cents ($1,718.94) from the Mason MOMs group. Recommended by
Selectmen.

i i [ i t of one thousand seven
20. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the amoun ¢
hundred eighteen dollars and ninety-four cents ($1,718.94) to be _placed in the town of .
Mason Playground Expendable Trust Fund, or take any other action relative thereto.
Recommended by Selectmen.

i j i { Communications Fund /
21. To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the Town of Mason ;
created in 2000. Said funds, with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal, are to be
transferred to the municipality's general fund. Recommended by Selectmen.

i will vote to designate Darling Hill Road from the end of its paved portion
2 Z:) t::e leat;‘;\?:r:enwry School tog the Greenville town line asa Scenic Rqad under ﬂf.'gu _
provisions of RSA 231:157 and 158, for the purpose of protectnpg .the scenic beauty 0 r:s
road, considering that much of its frontage has been protected in its naturai state thro_ug
the D'Arbeloff family's conservation easement gifts to the Town, or }ake any Iother action
refative thereto. The Board of Selectmen is designatgq as the officiat mumgnpal body to .
implement the provisions of this Scenic Road. By petition of the Conservation Commission.

/

23. To see if the Town will adopt the provisions of RSA 72.35, I-a, li and lll for an optional tax
cradit for taxes due on residentiai property for service-conngcted total dlsab_llrty (tptal o
disability is defined as someone who has a permanept servme—conqet_:ted disability, or who
is a double amputee or paraplegic because of a serwca-conngcteg. injury). The ygggy ™
amount of the optional tax credit for service—connec.ted totai disability shgli b§_$2. . {This
raises the existing yearly optional tax credit for service-connected total disabiiity from

$1,700 to $2,000.)

i i isi .28, 11, 1§, IV and V for an optional
24. To see if the Town will adopt the provisions of RSA 72:28, 11, lli, .
veterans' tax credit for taxes due on residential property: The yearly a_mount of the c?ptlonal
veterans' tax credit shall be $500. (This raises the existing yearly optional veterans’ tax

credit from $300 to $500.) ,L/

i i i d the Road Agent to sell or
25. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen an .
dispose of surplus equipment from the Highway Department, or take any other action 'f/
relative thereto. Recommended by Selectmen.

26. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen and the Fire thef to ;ell or dispose
of surplus equipment from the Fire Department, or take any other action relative thereto.

Recommended by Selectmen.

11



TR0 2003 Budget 2003 Actual 2004 Budget 2004 Actual 2005 Proposed Change
APPROPRIATIONS Budget 08/'04
own ars’ Salaries
Selectman 2,925 2,688 2,925 2,925 2,925
Town Clerk 550 550 550 550 550
Treasurar 550 55¢ 550 550 550
Auditor 300 300 300 300 300
Moderator 200 200 500 500 200
4528 4 y , 4,525 5.22%|
Faes In Llsu of Salaries
Tax Collector 7,250 6,945 7.250 7,250 7.250
Town Clark ) 7.000 8025 7.000 9 167 7,000
Municipal Agent
T IR 14 14350 15477 1430 0.00%|
Administration
Administrative Ass't 26,124 26,124 26,550 26,522 27,450
Part-time Assistant 2,000 838 2,000 2,287 3,000
Payroll taxes 3,860 3,576 4,053 3713 4,000
Workers comp. 71 71 79 79 335
Advertising 200 267 200 310 250
Bank service charges 100 129 100 96 100
Association dues 55 40 - 55 40 55
State Dog Fees 0 927 0 1,153 0
Conferences 600 132 600 169 600
Computer services 2,300 3,063 3,000 2,843 3,000
Mileage 200 95 200 131 200
Contingency 200 -42 200 -1,308 200
P 1] 1,200 1,236 1,300 1,257 1,350
Registry fees 350 363 350 633 350
Repairs & maintenance 380 360 360 330 384
Retiremant Ins 1,271 1,250 1,335 1.530 1,600
Office supplies 1,750 1,980 1,750 2,287 2,200
Office equipment 0 0 2,000 2,000 1,000
;alephone 726 953 850 895 950
oW raports 1,191 1,329 1,325 1,305 1325
s ; ADT —8,711 8540 ~Z18%]
Cometery Expenses )
Cemetery maintenance 1,500 1,017 1.500 2,942 1,500
Cematery salaries 9,000 7.252 8,000 7,168 9,000
Payroli taxes 700 555 700 542 700
Workers comp. 281 260 261 261 335
p X7 B W | 10973 T1E3N 0.85%]
Reappraisal of Property )
Assessing 2,750 154 2,750 4,910 13,300
Tax map update 800 600 875 8§75 875
. -2 ) 3,425 5,505 139/6 308,

12

U ual u um
APPROPRIATIONS - Budget
ne _
og.l';toduian :gade? §,630 6,630 8,630 7,935 0.%0
Supplies 150 164 200 182 %
Eloct 5,000 ;’5;{,- 3700 3032 2.100
Electricil 2,000 5 _ , A 7.500
Repairg & maintenance 8,500 6,285 Bi'SDO 12', 528 f. —
Employment/insurance Expanses )
gl‘ﬁ%rﬁ erm Disability & Life int 4,200 3295 4,200 837"%?145 1;:384 -
Heaith & Dental ins. 82,778 78,165 85,055 g 1:‘4
S RS - s U M .-
Property & Liability ins. . T : Tob 76
P.:&.d':rg'r?igi:gzonlnc sng_ 45;, ea%o 1,2577 _ ?g)
i 8 ,
?dngf Adjustment 845 3868 765 858 ﬁg
Historic District Commission 110 79 110 Py ot
SW Reg.Planning/Consulting 3,Ggg 2 Qgg ) 3,;' 38 41 o
232:’;;;’: ‘ 400 274 400 1031 400
- | |
%?ét’!ﬁ“m“'m 2,500 5763 2,500 7,753 sé%%o
Bldg inspector-mifeage 19(2) “f.: ‘ 182 sa¢ et
E:py;'}:',‘;"es 300 301 400 379 704
057 [ X1 X0} ¥
Health & Welfare 0 25
Ith officer 25 [4] 25
:nermtal control 1,000 458 1,000 g ;.%
e z,gg‘ 1 508' %ggg 1,300 1,500
Vishing nurse e ) 1300 5% o]
e B B T
Teaming. ' 1,400 1.405 1,400
Treining AN - bR 16107 ¥500 TR

13



U l al 2005 Proposed Change
APPROPRIATIONS Budget 06704
Library salaries 25,325 25108 20389 25701 27315 ’ udg I udge el it s o
Payroll taxes ) 1,837 19217 2,018 1,966 2,080 APPROPRIATIONS 2"3&,
Worker's Comp. ) 38 36 40 40 168 Tonservation Commission 2,000 T5.000 2500 14,671 ’ : ’
Dues, fees & educ 1,150 456 1150 465 1,150 Current Use Penaltles paid to CC ‘ 104,200 0 " 22.00%
Postage i 200 153 200 40 200 Elaction Expenses 500 819 1,000 1785 22.00%
Programming . 150 142 200 200 200 Town Forestry Committee 1,000 0 1 0 1 -
s jes , 1 ;% 416 450 450 ‘ 450
o . b 1,735 850 _ 8a7 a50 Maintenance . . .
Technology , 0 0 500 58 500 Hgla’o'::?{;:m:lary 43,740 43849° 44795 | 44,803 46,330
Travel ) 250 250 250 237 250 Asst road agent salary 34,370° 33,189 34,670 34,385 36,404
Books 2,900 2896 2,900 2,935 2,900 Equipment operator 32817 33119 33175 34,119 34,834
TTTIIEE T MME I RO I Equipment operator ‘ 29,260 28259 26,570 29648 31,049
Parks & Racraation ‘ o1 . Other salaries 45133 46135 43538 w0524 45820
| Parks Maintenance 1,715 1918 2185 2,165 2,185 FEMA Reimb. Other salaries 0 -1.957 -1933
Electricity 350 250 120 15 - 120 Overtime wages 14,199 15370 14,199 4740 14,189
Toilet facilities ‘ 527 492 aso 201 ) 350 Payroll taxes ' 15,016 14,065 15,320 14,547 15,860
Activities/Rec day ' 300 274 600 439 800 Alcohol and drug testing i 350 413 400 518 450
Patriotic purposes 120 63 300 28 ' 300 ' Workers comp. ' 9,200 9,061 10,148 10,148 11,583
L A 2 ; A~ SR £ 7 AN— ¥ T00%| Retirement 7,758 74200 7850 7,693 12.430
Sireet lighting ' 1,000 808 1,000 ase 1,000 0.00% Consuling engineer = e o ) °
WO ! ' g j . ulting Engin - ;
. . Mg | or Goneting Ena 1500 1096 1200 toe2 . 1200
Town Common . Ins Settla Work 7.378 ~
~ Town common ) 4,500 4,437 4,500 ) 3,060 8,500 Fire equipment rental 200 0 200 ‘ o o
Payroll taxes 345 268 345 216 345 Calcium chioride 12,500 10,919 14,500 11,271 14,500
Worker's Comp 270 237 270 270 335 Culverts 1200 1,144 1,200 202 1500
: 5118 LS AL 5 7780 J03TR| Pavedroad restoration 38000 34700 35000 34842 37500
[Water Hole Patch 2,000 1,368 2000 1646 2000 )
Waler hole & dry hyd 500 0 500 Sait 8,500 5,941 8,500 6,984 —agor S
_ 678 75 I Plowin ' 12,000 12800 12,000 8,333 22,000
‘ ' : FEMA ?!eimb. Plowing o -1,369 1969 ‘
INHMA 780 780 783 783 835 6.64% Signs & Rewards 1,200 999 1,200 600 1,000
Wikton Recycling Center 46,214 45214 43302 43,302 37,836 -12.62% SIS 7 ¢ Rt S | A S+ - I ¥ L.\
Communication Expsnses 19,500 13,204 19,500 17,927 19,500 0.00%
Communication Exp Trust ~10,975
Exp-Communication Exp Trust ) 10,830
Legal Expenses 4,000 8,508 4,000 4423 4,000 0.00%
Civil Defense 100 0 100 0 100 0.00%
15

14




udge ctua udge clual ropos ange
APPROPRIATIONS Budget 05704
wWay Xpehses
Building maintenance 5,500 6,087 5,500 7,342 5,500
Chains 1,000 1,295 500 350 500
Chainsaw repairs ” Sgo 501 600 12 333
Dues, education and misc 1,400 738 1,400 725 2,000
Edges for plows & graders 2,500 2,487 2,500 1,724 2,500 udge clual udget 2004 Actual” Z00E Proposed Change
Electricity 2,200 2,232 2,200 2,409 2,500 APPROPRIATIONS Budget 05104
Equipment maintenance 30,000 35,303 26,000 25,964 27,000 e Department
FEMA Reimb. Equipment mair 0 -2,618 -1,335 2.3 ¥, ) Fire Chief's salary 1,500 1,500 1500 1,500 1.500
Fuet 18,000 19434 18,000 16,960 _19.006— P Other Stipends 6,550 6,550 6,550 6,550 6,550
Radios 1,400 1,252 1,400 1,935 1,400 _ Workers comp. 357 356 389 399 _ 502
Telephone 1,200 1,157 1,200 1,138 1,200 Utilities 3,000 2,537 3,000 2924 3,300
Tires ‘ 2,500 1,175 2,500 1,760 2,500 Telephone 1,200 990" 1200 973 . 1.200
Safety equipment ‘ 1,700 1,218 1,700 612 ‘ 1,700 Radio repair 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,348 . 1,800
Tools 1,500 832 1,500 1,583 1,500 Fuel 850 545 850 756 , 850
Welding supplies 850 537 850 _ 721 1,850 Code books 200 201 200 109 200
Plow Truck Lease 3rd payment . _ 21,835 Training 2,000 1,115 2,000 1,286 2,000
Subtotal _ 71,350 71,631 GERED or910 . S10BE 3B5E%| Equipment & Maint ' 5,000 4,55: 5,200 3,394 , 5,200
Ins Settle Work a 1,63
Total Mighway Expenses A 1 ) ! ; ) Bid maintenance 2,400’ 2,002 3,000 1,763 3,000
t : Officers expenses/Dues 1,400 1,498 1,400 . 2,178 ) 1,700
Police Department ‘ insurance 250 0 250 0 _ 250
Full Time Salaries ) 111,428 107,171 108,250 113306 115,914 Vehicle maintenance i 4,000 4,205 4,000 5378 . 4,000
Part Time Officers 19,006 19,952 21720 10784 21,000 Expendables 500 375 750 368 750
gr:sewtor . , 0 g‘ 5,080 5000 g.ooo Hepatitis Vaccine Program 300 121 oo . 0 , 2;2‘:0
ertime 400 8,44 8,400 4,417 400 ire Tanker Lease 2nd payment .
Payroll taxes ‘ 3.184 3020 3248 2,504 3410 gre Tanke sy B9 60p1Z  B9ATR
getai: gxpense ‘ 1 579 1 2,975 1 20,000 20000 20000
etail Payments . 461 i nd principal 20,000 20,000 \ _ . \
OHRV Grant Detail 257 416 Fe K o eart 7,050 7050 6050 6,050 5,050
QHRV Grant ’ _ -548 Total Fire Dept. , , ] ,0db 54,874 ] sy
OHRV Fines Expense 1,056 ) 0 ) .
Workars comp, _ 2,083 2,063 2,310 2310 3,519 Intarest Tax Notes 14,000 3,603 5,000 3,956 7,000 40.00%
Retirement , 7,730 7,786 9,260 94% | 12312 Abatements & Refunds 37,384 28,563
Conventions & dues 300 100 150 ‘ 100 180 Total Appropriations 974,647 992832 971,444 1,003,608 1,113,327 14.61%
Cruiser lease 15,702 15,701 8,414 8,414 9,494
Cruisar fuel 4,500 4,439 3,500 3,368 4,000
Cruiser maintsnance ‘ 4,000 3,001 4,000 4,582 ‘ 4,000
Office expensas ‘ 4,000 4,534 4,000 5689 5,000
Training 2,500 686 2,000 180 2,000
Uniforms . 2,000 1,540 2000 2969 2,500
Equipment & maintenance 2,000 1,957 2,750 2984 ) 3,000 ]
Equipment Expense-Homaland Sec. Grant 5,180
Total Police Departrnent ; TS 04 162080 86,007 185887 195,700 T37%
L Yoo q ! f
— | vy
s
: 18 17




(S ZT7Z005
APPROPRIATIONS

~I003 Budget 2003 Actual 2004 Budget 2004 Actual 2008 Proposed Change

Budget 0504

Warrant Articles '04
Highway

Second Payment truck lease ‘ 21,836
Firg | Conatruction Gapftal Reserve ' )

re .

04#05 Replace tanker (7 yr. Lease .
O4#10New siding on Fire )gtation ) 27,510
Police . i
04#08New cruiser 4WD & equip. (3 yr.lease) : .
Seloctmoen equip. (3 yrlease) 8.907
04#08Second payment on reval : :
Trustees of Trust Funds : . 13700
04#125ale of cemetery lots . 533

Warrant Articles '05

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

05#12 Computer & software

05#18 Audit Tax collector's MS-61 and Report of Tax Liens

H
.’305 :rghway Vehicle & Equipment Capital Reserve
[05#13 Hi y Construction Capital Reserve
05#09 Sale of dump truck to Capital Reserve (from Fund Balance 12/31/04)

Fire

05#10 New roof for fire station ~

Police ' )
05#11 Feasibility Study for New Police Station
Fi Committes

orestry
05#14 Maintenance of Town Forests (reimbursed to Ti
od nenance o | [{ to Town from Forutry Funds)
05#15 Balance of new fleld work
Trustees of Trust Funds
05417 Sale of cemetery lots
05#20 Playground Expendable Trust Fund

21,835
5,000

27,510

8,907
13,700

Total . I _wm_"—snsz—

16,520
1,680

30,000°
8,000
23,000
20,000
3,600
2,604

133
1,718

18

TOWN OF MASON

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Fund Balance
For the year ended December 31, 2004

REVENUES:
Highway Block Grant
Shared revenue
Other state grants
Property taxes
Yield taxes
Excavating taxes
Land use change taxes
Motor vehicle fees
Penalties and interest
Licenses and permits
Interest income
Dog licenses
Court ordered restitution
Detail Payments, Fines & Grants
Rooms & Meals Tax
Conservation Commission
Forestry Committee
FEMA Funds
Donations (Memorial & Other)
Other

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES:
General government
Cemeteries
Public safety
Highways
Sanitation
Health & Welfare
Education
Culture and recreation
Debt service
County taxes

Total expenditures

Excess (deficit) of
revenues over expenditures
Other financing sources:
interfund transfers
Unexpended encumbrances

Excess (deficit) of revenues and other financing sources
over expenditures and other financing |

2004 2003 2002
60,458 60,403 58,198
12,078 12,078 12,006

866 514 583
2342533 2121752 1,747,122
21,862 28,602 6,145

0 0 0
130,400 0 22,297
237,083 200,773 203,720
13,054 7,978 13,517
17,105 11,140 8,884
3,493 3,343 13,149
2,677 2,887 3,135

0 2,536 740

2,302 1,413 518
40,744 35,405 33,578
14,256 12,117 7,087

0 2,610 1,689

5,855 5,944 717

0 0 505

8,041 36,322 10,899
2912,827 2545817 2,144,487
278,896 274,747 190,085
10,913 9,084 9,983
310,276 235,935 232,848
356,015 411,137 387,733
43,302 45,214 36,354
11,602 8,411 7,163
1491321 1,288,326 998,211
158,493 157,148 74,068
30,005 30,653 41,344
146,945 129,586 146,893
2,837,768 2,590,241 2,122,582
75,059 (44,424) 21,805
11,975 10,300 1,500
57,890 4,588 7,227
69,865 14,868 B.727
144,924 (29,536} 30,632

19






